


 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
April 21, 2005 
Page 2 
 
 

 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare, 
sign, and execute Amendment No. 6, substantially similar to Attachment III, to 
the existing DMH Legal Entity Agreement No. DMH-01646 with Hillview Mental 
Health Center, Inc., to purchase 12 adult residential beds for a total program cost 
of $156,950 for FY 2004-2005.  Using existing funding, the Amendment will 
increase the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) to $7,011,724. 

 
5. Authorize DHS to fill one (1) position, Utilization Management/Case Management 

Registered Nurse, in excess of what is provided in DHS’ staffing ordinance 
pursuant to Section 6.06.020 of the County Code and subject to allocation by 
DHR.  The position will be assigned to the Psychiatric Emergency Department as 
described in this request. 

 
6. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare, 

sign, and execute future amendments to the Legal Entity Agreement with Hillview 
Mental Health Center, Inc., and establish as a new MCA the aggregate of the 
original Agreement and all amendments through and including this Amendment, 
provided that: 1) the County’s total payments to Contractor under the Agreement 
for each fiscal year shall not exceed an increase of 20 percent from the 
applicable revised MCA; 2) any such increase shall be used to provide additional 
services or to reflect program and/or policy changes; 3) the Board of Supervisors 
has appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 4) approval of County Counsel 
and the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or their designees is obtained prior to 
any such Amendment; 5) the parties may, by written Amendment, mutually agree 
to reduce programs or services without reference to the 20 percent limitation; and 
6) the Director of Mental Health shall notify the Board of Supervisors of 
Agreement changes in writing within 30 days after execution of each 
Amendment. 

 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
In November 2004, your Board authorized DMH and DHS to establish a PES 
Relief Plan at Augustus F. Hawkins Mental Health Center, Adult Outpatient Clinic.  
That was the first step to implement a countywide plan to address the 
overcrowding of psychiatric emergency rooms and services in County hospitals.  
Your Board also instructed the DMH and DHS to address similar issues at Olive 
View Medical Center as part of the “Countywide PES Relief Plan” to correct 
overcrowding. 
 






































































